rates at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that

all other variables, in particular currency rates,
remain constant. This analysis is performed on the
same basis for 2011.

2012
In thousands of EUR Profit & loss statement Equity

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

Financial assets

 Fixed rate financial instruments -295 325 -295 325

2011
In thousands of EUR Profit & loss statement Equity

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

Financial assets

 Fixed rate financial instruments -217 220 -217 220

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate financial instruments

A change of +/- 100 basis points (bp) in interest
rates at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that

all other variables, in particular currency rates,
remain constant. This analysis is performed on the
same basis for 2011.

100

2012
In thousands of EUR Profit & loss statement Equity

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

Financial assets

 Variable rate financial instruments -6 16 -6 16

Financial liabilities

 Floating rate loans -1,307 1,307 -1,307 1,307

 Interest rate swaps 228 -340 228 -340

2011
In thousands of EUR Profit & loss statement Equity

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

Financial assets

 Variable rate financial instruments -3 3 -3 3

Financial liabilities

 Floating rate loans -2,723 2,723 -2,723 2,723

 Interest rate swaps 488 -378 488 -378

Foreign currency risk

The company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the balance sheet date was as follows based on no-
tional amounts:

2012
In thousands of USD CHF JPY

Trade receivables and other receivables 40,982 49 0

Trade liabilities and other liabilities -24,237 -474 -11,848

Interest bearing loans -15,383 -1,559 0

Liabilities from finance lease -4,794 0 0

-3,432 -1,983 -11,848

Net foreign currency risk -3,432 -1,983 -11,848

2011
In thousands of USD CHF JPY

Trade receivables and other receivables 38,204 -27 0

Trade liabilities and other liabilities -39,466 -584 -18,779

Interest bearing loans -55,935 -3,095 0

Liabilities from finance lease -6,003 0 0

-63,200 -3,707 -18,779

Net foreign currency risk -63,200 -3,707 -18,779

101

Sensitivity analysis

A 10 percent strengthening/weakening of the EUR
against the following currencies on December 31
would have increased (decreased) equity and profit
loss by the amounts shown below.

The effects shown in equity also comprise the ef-
fects shown in profit and loss.

2012
In thousands of EUR Profit & loss Equity

10% Increase 10% Decrease 10% Increase 10% Decrease

USD 1,096 -1,340 1,096 -1,340

CHF 155 -190 155 -190

JPY 9 -12 9 -12

2011
In thousands of EUR Profit & loss Equity

10% Increase 10% Decrease 10% Increase 10% Decrease

USD 4,019 -4,912 4,019 -4,912